Syensqo 100% 100% 100%

2022 sales by end-markets

 (in %) Materials
Consumer &

Resources
Syensqo

Automotive 29% 3% 17%

Aerospace 22% 0% 12%

Electronics 14% 1% 8%

Building 5% 9% 7%

Resources & Environment 6% 25% 15%

Consumers goods, Healthcare & HPC 12% 16% 14%

Agro, Feed & Food 3% 23% 13%

Industrial applications 8% 23% 15%

Syensqo 100% 100% 100%

Underlying EBITDA

Underlying EBITDA of €1,618 million in 2023 declined by 13% on a reported basis, or 10% organically, versus

a record 2022 performance, driven by lower volumes described above. This was partially offset by positive net

pricing, particularly in the Materials segment and, to a lesser extent, in the Consumer and Resources segment.
On a full year basis, fixed costs remained broadly stable versus 2022, as cost saving initiatives largely offset
inflationary pressures and an increase in operating expenses to support future growth. Underlying EBITDA margin

of 23.7% in 2023 increased by 10 basis points versus 2022 as higher Materials EBITDA margin was offset by
lower Consumer and Resources EBITDA margin.

FY 2022

Scope Forex
conversion

Volume
& mix

Net
pricing

Fixed
costs

Other

FY 2023

1,863 -15 -53 1,795 -387
+248 -7 -30 1,618

Q4 2022

Scope
Forex

conversion

Volume
& mix

Net
pricing

Fixed
costs

Other

Q4 2023

397 -7 -17 373 -83

+19 +11 -26
294

March 12, 2024  Full Year 2023 financial report 8/35

In the fourth quarter of 2023, Underlying EBITDA of €294 million declined by 26% on a reported basis, or 21%
organically, versus the fourth quarter of 2022, driven by lower volumes as described above. This was partially

offset by positive net pricing in the Materials segment as well as lower overall fixed costs. Underlying EBITDA
margin of 18.7% in the fourth quarter of 2023 declined by 190 basis points versus the fourth quarter of 2022,
driven by lower Consumer and Resources EBITDA margin and, to a lesser extent, lower Materials EBITDA margin.

Free cash flow
Free cash flow to shareholders reached €448 million in 2023 versus €577 million in 2022, primarily due to